
j 

~ '7 

1 
r1 

'] 

'J 

I 
I 
] 

J 
1 

1 
~ J 

1 
• J 

~ . 
, 

, J 

- ' . .} 

~ , 

, 

i 
i L.I 

Rlcrt :;afJIfrl 
crlt SQ"cill:B:dl ~dCt> Q5I Ct>lclqcrt 

MINUTES OF THE 21 st MEETING OF THE 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

22nd June 2009 

311"lcfia q)EhfdIcill :8~ 'l9~an 
. "l9~CP'l - ~ ~l9 G G 19 (3ll"lrt) 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE 
ROORKEE-247 667 (INDIA) 



9 '7 

'I 
'I 
'1 
'} 

] 
'1 
. I 

'l 
J 

1 
'I 

, j 

, 1 
1 , 

. , 
, , 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE 
ROORKEE 247 667 

21 st MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE 

INDEX 

Item Particulars Page(s) 
No . 
21.1 To confirm the minutes of the 20th meeting of the 2 

Finance Committee held on 9 th March 2009. 

21.2 To receive a report on actions taken on the minutes of 2 
the 20th Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 9 th 

March 2009. 

21.3 To consider the revised cost of the Multistoried Boys 2 
Hostel being constructed by the CPWD. 

21.4 To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.2619.40 lacs 3 
for construction of a Technology Block at the 
Saharanpur Campus. 

21.5 To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.1777.00 lacs 3 
for construction of multistoried 'A' Category residences 
(54 Nos.) at the Roorkee Campus. 

21.6 To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.603.67 lacs 3 
for construction of 64 nos. residences for Group '8' & 'C' 

21.7 

21.8 

21.9 

21.10 

staff at Roorkee Campus. 

To consider the preliminary estimate for construction of 
64 nos. residences for Group 'D' staff at Roorkee 
Campus. 

To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.122.08 lacs 
for the extension of Community Centre. 

To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.510.83 lacs 
for extension of the GP Hostel (80 suites) at Rooorkee 
Campus. 

To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.201.99 lacs 
for extension of Govind Bhawan at the 4Rooorkee 
Campus (76 rooms). 

3 

4 

4 

4 



21.11 

21.12 

21.13 

21.14 

21.15 

21.16 

21.17 

21.18 

21.19 

21.20 

21.21 

App. 'A' 

App. '8' 

To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.27 .24 lacs for 
the extension of Ganga Bhawan: addition of one floor 
atop of the existing Ganga Bhawan Canteen for Cyber 
Cafe and Common Room. 

To consider the preliminary estimate for extension of the 
Institute Instrumentation Centre. 

To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.1159.00 lacs 
for construction of a Boys Hostel at the Saharanpur 
Campus (Phase-II, 400 rooms). 

To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.66.79 lacs for 
the construction of an Overhead Water Tank 500 KL 
capacity at the Saharanpur Campus. 

To add one more source in Resources for Funds for the 
Staff Welfare Fund. 

To consider the revision of consolidated emoluments of 
Medical Officers (On Contract) of the Institute Hospital. 

To consider the preliminary estimate for extension of the 
Departments of Architecture & Planning and the Civil 
Engineering. 

To consider the preliminary estimate for extension of the 
Departments of Metallurgical & Materials Engineering 
and Chemical Engineering. 

To consider extending the benefit of revised pay scales as 
per 6 th pay commission report to the employees of the 
Coordinating Committee for Bhawans (CCB). 

To report about the Annual Account/Balance Sheet for 
the Financial Year 2008-09. 

To consider the revision of rates of remuneration/ 
honoraria and norms for conducting sponsored/ QIP 
courses, payment to guest faculty, payment for 
conducting courses during the summer term, 
preparatory courses and other related honoraria/ 
remuneration. 

APPENDICES 

Revised pay band & grade pay in respect of Group 'c' 
CCB Employees w.e.f. 1.1.2006 

Revised pay band & grade pay in respect of Group 'D' 
CCB Employees w.eJ. 1.1.2006 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

6 

6 

6 

7 

8 

9-12 

1 

1 



1 
C j 

Cl 
, 

, 1 
l 

c, 
I 

1 
I , 

1 , 
) 

·1 

. J 

g 

App. 'C' 

App. 'D' 

App. 'E' 

Revised pay band and grade pay in respect of Group 13 
'c' CCB employees for calculating the arrears of salary 
w.e.f. 1.1.2006 

Revised pay band and grade pay in respect of Group 14-17 
'D' CCB employees for calculating the arrears of 
salary w.e.f. 1.1.2006 

Details of arrears 18-25 

Rates of remuneration/honorarium and norms for 26-28 
conducting sponsored/QIP courses. 



9 
1 
r] 

] 
c ! 
! 

1 
1 

'I , 
. , 

'1 

1 
C J 

, 1 
.l 

j 

] 
i 

_ J 

- 1 

, 

-' 

.~ 
.' 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE 
ROORKEE - 247 667 

Minutes of the 21st Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 22nd 

June 2009 at 12.00 Noon at India Habitat Centre, New Delhi. 

The following were present: 

l. 
2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

Shri Ashok Bhatnagar 
Prof. S.C. Saxena, Director 
Ms. Seema Raj, Director (Tech.) 
(Representing Joint Secretary, GOI, MHRD) 
Mr. S. Mohan, Director (Finance), IFD, GOl, MHRD 
(Representing Additional Secretary & 
Financial Advisor, GOI, MHRD) 
Prof. Surendra Kumar, lIT Roorkee 
Prof. N.M. Bhandari, lIT Roorkee 
Prof. H.K. Verma, Dy Director 
Lt. Col. (Retd.) A.K. Srivastava, Registrar 

Chairman 
Member 
Member 

Member 

Member 
Member 
Special Invitee 
Secretary 

Er. Salek Chand, Institute Engineer attended the meeting on 
invitation. 

At the outset, the Director, Prof. S.C. Saxena introduced Shri Ashok 
Bhatnagar, to the members of the Finance committee and welcomed him as 
the Chairman, Board of Governors of lIT Roorkee, on behalf of the Institute 
and on his own behalf. All the members joined the Director in welcoming 
Shri Ashok Bhatnagar. The Director also thanked Shri Jai Prakash Gaur, 
the outgoing Chairman and recorded the Institute's appreciation for his able 
leadership and guidance, during his tenure as the Chairman of the Board of 
Governors of the Institute. 

Before taking up the agenda, Shri Ashok Bhatnagar, the Chairman, 
Board of Governors, stated that it was an honour for him to be appointed 
the Chairman of the Board of Governors of his alma-mater, and expressed 
the desire that the lIT Roorkee continues to excel in all its et;ldeavours in the 
future. Chairman then welcomed the members to the 21 st Meeting of the 
Finance Committee. 

The agenda was then taken up. 



Item No. 21.1: To confirm the minutes of the 20th meeting of the 
Finance Committee held on 9th March 2009. 

Item No.21.2: 

Item No.21.3: 

The minutes of the 21 st meeting of the Finance 
Committee held on 9th March 2009, were confirmed. 

To receive a report on actions taken on the minutes of 
the 20th Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 
9th March 2009. 

The position of action taken on the matters as 
reported was noted with the following observation III 

respect of item No. 20.5: 

Item No. 20.5: Budget proposals of the Institute for 
.the financial year 2009-20. 

The Finance Committee decided that 
the budget estimates for the Plan Grant 
(both normal and OBC) be re-prioritized 
and modified in conformity with the 
actual grants received and placed in the 
next meeting of the Finance Committee 
and Board of Governors for 
consideration/ approval. 

To consider the revised cost of the Multistoried Boys 
Hostel being constructed by the CPWD. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
revised estimate of Rs.30,10,96,633.00 based on the 
actual expenditure be approved as it was within the 
approved plinth area rate of the CPWD, with the following 
observations for the future: 

1. The Building Plans and Specifications should be 
finalized before obtaining the estimate of cost from the 
executing agency. 

2. Cost over runs should be avoided. 

3. In case, there is a cost over run, detailed reasons/ 
justification should be obtained from the executing 
agency along with the revised estimate. Prior approval 
of the competent authority should be obtained, before 
incurring any expenditure over and above the 
sanctioned cost of any work. 

- 2 -

, 
7 --l 

j 

1 

i 

J 

, , 



I 
'j 

1 
.' I 

1 
J 

1 
1 

'] 

1 
j 

-, , 
j 

1 

I 
J 

1 

c j 

~'1 

Item No.21.4: To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.2619.40 
lacs for construction of a Technology Block at the 
Saharanpur Campus. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work for construction of a Technology Block at the 
Saharanapur Campus be awarded to the National 
Building Construction Corporation Ltd at a cost of 
RS.2619.40 lacs as per the estimate submitted by them. 

Item No. 21.5: To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.1777.00 
lacs for construction of multistoried 'A' Category 
residences (54 Nos.) at the Roorkee Campus. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work for construction of multistoried 'A' Category 
residences (54 Nos.) at the Roorkee Campus be awarded 
to the National Building Construction Corporation Ltd at 
a cost of Rs.1777.00 lacs as per the estimate submitted 
by them with the following observations: 

(a) Water harvesting be catered for, solar .heating be 
included in all new projects. 

(b) Disposal and treatment of sewage be considered on 
a Master scheme basis for the entire lIT Roorkee 
Campus inclusive of Saharan pur Campus. 

(c) Construction companies like ElL and lRCON be 
considered for executing difficult projects in hilly 
terrain such as Himachal Pradesh, where lIT Mandi 
is slated to come up. 

- j Item No. 21.6: To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.603.67 

; ] 

lacs for construction of 64 nos. residences for Group 
'B' & 'c' staff at Roorkee Campus. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work for construction of 64 Nos. residences for Group '8' 
& 'C' be awarded to the UP Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd at a 
cost of Rs.603.67 lacs as per the estimate submitted by 
them. 

Item No. 21.7: To consider the preliminary estimate for construction 
of 64 nos. residences for Group 'D' staff at Roorkee 
Campus. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work for construction of 64 Nos. residences for Group 'D' 

- 3 -



j 

I 
1 
i 
i 

-i 
i: 

t 
i 

-i. 

I. 
i' 
;i , 
.'j 

staff be awarded to the UP Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd at a 
cost of Rs.375.18 lacs as per the estimate submitted by 
them. 

Item No. 21.8: To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.122.08 
lacs for the extension of Community Centre. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work for extension of Community Centre be awarded to 
the UP Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd at a cost of Rs.122.08 
lacs as per the estimate submitted by them. 

';:::" 

1 

1 

Item No. 21.9: To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.510.83 1 
lacs for extension of the GP Hostel (80 suites) at 
Rooorkee Campus. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work for extension of the GP Hostel (80 suites) at Roorkee 
Campus be awarded to the UP Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd 
at a cost of Rs.510.83 lacs as per the estimate submitted 
by them. 

Item No. 21.10: To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.201.99 
lacs for extension of Govind Bhawan at the Rooorkee 
Campus (76 rooms). 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work for extension of Govind Bhawan at the Roorkee 
Campus (76 rooms) be awarded to the UP Rajkiya Nirman 
Nigam Ltd at a cost of Rs.201.99 lacs as per the estimate 
submitted by them. 

Item No. 21.11: To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.27.24 lacs 
for the extension of Ganga Bhawan: addition of one 
floor atop of the existing Ganga Bhawan Canteen for 
Cyber Cafe and Common Room. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work for extension of the Ganga Bhawan: addition of one 
floor atop of the existing Gaga Bhawan Canteern for a 
Cyber Cafe and Common Room be awarded to the UP 
Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd at a cost of Rs.27.24 lacs as 
per the estimate submitted by them. 

Item No.21.12: To consider the preliminary estimate for extension of 
the Institute Instrumentation Centre. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work for extension of the Institute Instrumentation Centre 

- 4 -

1 

, j 



j 

9 
,1 

J 
1 
J 
'1 
C] 

] 

: J 

-I 
' ] 

1 
, j 

1 
1 - 1 
I I 

I 1 
cJ 

! 
1 
I 

, j 

, , 

, , 

"7 

be awarded to the UP Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd at a cost 
of RS.129,50 lacs as per the estimate submitted by them. 

Item No.21.13: To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.1159.00 
lacs for construction of a Boys Hostel at the 
Saharan pur Campus (Phase-II, 400 rooms). 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work for construction of a Boys Hostel at the Saharanpur 
Campus (Phase-II, 400 rooms) be awarded to the UP 
Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd at a cost of Rs.1159.00 lacs as 
per the estimate submitted by them. 

Item No.21.14: To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.66.79 lacs 
for the construction of an Overhead Water Tank 500 
KL capacity at the Saharanpur Campus. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work for the construction of an Overhead Water Tank 500 
KL capacity at the Saharan pur Campus be awarded to the 
UP Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd at a cost of Rs.66.79 lacs 
as per the estimate submitted by them. 

Item No. 21.15: To add one more source in Resources for Funds for 
the Staff Welfare Fund. 

Item No. 21.16: 

The item was withdrawn. 

To consider the revision of consolidated emoluments 
of Medical Officers (On Contract) of the Institute 
Hospital. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
revision of consolidated emoluments for Medical Officers 
on contract from the range of Rs.20,000-30,000 to the 
range of Rs.30,000-45,000 be approved. The revised 
consolidated emoluments will be effective from 1 st July 
2009. 

Item No.21.17: To consider the preliminary estimate for extension of 
the Departments of Architecture & Planning and the 
Civil Engineering. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work for extension of the Departments of Architecture & 
Planning and the Civil Engineering be awarded to the UP 
Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd at a cost of Rs.326.31 lacs as 
per the estimate submitted by them. 

- 5 -
L ~ Jill 'IM~ 



Item No.21.18: To consider the preliminary estimate for extension of 
the Departments of Metallurgical & Materials 
Engineering and Chemical Engineering. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work for extension of the Departments of Metallurgical & 
Materials Engineering and Chemical Engineering be 
awarded to the UP Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd at a cost of 
RS.251.67 lacs as per the estimate submitted by them. 

Item No.21.19: To consider extending the benefit of revised pay 
scales as per 6 th pay commission report to the 
employees of the Coordinating Committee for 
Bhawans (CCB). 

The Finance Committee recommended as under: 

1. Extension of the benefit of revised pay scales and 
pensionary benefits as per the 6 th Pay Commission 
report to CCB employees w.e.f. 1.1.2006. 

2. Payment of Institute share towards salary w.e.f. 
1.4.2009. 

10 Group 'C' employees (Appendix 'A') 
136 Group 'D' employees (Appendix 'B') 

100% 
20% 

Y" 

3. Payment of Institute share towards payment of arrears on 
account of salary and pension from 1.1.2006 to 31.3.2009. 

15 Group 'C' employees (Appendix 'C') 
153 Group 'D' employees (Appendix 'D') 

100% 
25% 

Note: Arrears on account of salary .and pension will be 
payable @ 40% for the period 1.1.2006 to 
31.8.2008. The same will be payable 100% with 
effect from 1.9.2008. 

Item No. 21.20: To report about the Annual Account/Balance Sheet for 
the Financial Year 2008-09. 

Noted that the Chairman, Board of Governors on 
behalf of the Board of Governors approved the Balance 
Sheet/ Annual Accounts for the Financial Year 2008-09 
and the same were submitted to A.G. Uttarakhand on 
17.6.2009 for subsequent auditing by the CAG auditors. 

- 6 -

l 
1 

1 

1 



j 

1 
~ 

] 
r] 

'J 

1 
: I 
~1 

rJ 

J 
---I 

, 1 

c 1 
LJ 

~ J 
, , 

c 1 

, j 

c 3 

, j 

, , 

Vi , 

Item No. 21.21: To consider the revIsion of rates of remuneration! 
honoraria and norms for conducting sponsored! QIP 
courses, payment to guest faculty, payment for 
conducting courses during the summer term, 
preparatory courses and other related honoraria! 
remuneration. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
revised rates of remuneration! honorarium and norms for 
conducting sponsored/ QIP courses, payment to guest 
faculty, payment for summer term, preparatory courses 
and other related honoraria! remuneration as given at 
Appendix 'E' be approved. 

The Finance Committee further recommended that 
the sitting fee/out of pocket allowance to the external 
members, in addition to TA/DA, for attending the official 
meetings of the BOG/Finance Committee/Building & 
Works Committee and other Sub-Committees of the Board 
be revised from Rs.l,OOO/- to Rs.2,OOO/- with immediate 
effect. 

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the 
Chair. 

- 7 -



j 

1 
J 
1 
'1 
:1 
'J 
'1 
~J 

~l 

I 
J 

i :1 i , 
I : 1 
I 
1 1 1 c j 

1 
, J 

=-- ] 
, 

"J 

- ~r 

L J 

c J 

' ___ J 

~l , Appendix 'A' 
Item No. FC/21.19 

Appendix - 'A' 

REVISED PAY BAND & GRADE PAY IN RESPECT OF GROUP 'C' CCB EMPLOYEES 
w.e.f. 01.01.2006 

From 1.4.2009 onwards Institute Share = 100% 

-8- Vj 



1 

~ 

1 
'] 

Cl 

'] 

1 

J 

'1 
--1 
- j 

! c 1 

l 
1 j 

- 1 , 
c j 

- , 
1 

J 

J 
- j 

_ J 

'. j 

c' 

L :i 

:J , Appendix 'B' 
Item No. FC/21.19 

Appendix. '8' 

REVISED PAY BAND & GRADE PAY IN RESPECT OF GROUP '0' CCB EMPLOYEES 
w.eJ. 01.01.2006 

From 1.4.2009 onwards Institute Share = 20% 
CCB Share = 80% 

-9-



'-'1 j 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

I 
1 

I ~ ]\ll ll\\J~ , 

J 
I 

-10-
, , 

: , , 



'I -CJ 

1 

"I 

J 

I I '1 
,I 
J 

1 
j 

I 

- -, 
j 

1 
c 

_0 

I , 

c j -11-



(Reference Notification No. EsU(B)/8507/employee Union dated April 17, 2009) 

SI.No. Group Pay Scale before 6th P.C. Revised Pay Band Grade Pay 

1 Group'D' 2550·55·2660·60·3200' - IS 4440·7440 1300 
2610-60-3150·65-3540' - IS 4440-7440 1400 

.~ ...... ' '$ ~ ~ RlR<m ~ '00 2550-3200 <fOIl 2610- 3540 % <fOIl "" ~ 

$mn'l1!l ""'" 11. 'Ii! fl;.;iq; 01.01.2006 'i't it *"-1 '00 4440 - 74400'" '/r.g it '0O 1300'l'i 1400 

~ o'1"1T 0'" "'" <M\ ",*"~<ij 'Ii! f.'I<Iffia' at<Ifil ..... mm<I"T ~ '$ ~ it ~ -1 '00 

5200-20200 0'" '?r:i<!r '00 1BO

l
i 

2 ~ j\Jl 'L~il9 

-12-

. j 

CJo 4 t 

I 
1 

I 

1 



1 
'1 
] 

'I 
r"l 

I 
! 

, 
1 
\ 

J 

'j 

'1 
~ 

1 

1 

1 
I . 

,_ J 

; 
. , 

~j 

--J , Appendix 'C' 
Item No. FC/21.19 

Appendix -'C' 

REVISED PAY BAND & GRADE PAY IN RESPECT OF GROUP 'C· 
CCB EMPLOYEES FOR CALCULATING THE ARREARS OF SALARY w.e.f. 

01.01.2006 

Institute Share 100% 

REVISED PAY BAND & GRADE PAY IN RESPECT OF RETIRED GROUP ·C' 
CCB EMPLOYEES FOR CALCULATING THE ARREARS OF SALARY AND PENSION 

w.e.f.01.01.2006 

-13-



j 

J 
') 

] 

] 

'] 
C] 

, ] 

C J 

! 
c 1 , 

I 
;) I 

j 

~ 
j 

ii 
1 
I 

I ~ 
1 r i 

I j 

:c J 

] 

~ 
" 
:_-1 

:.J 

, , 

t __ l 

"7 , Appendix 'D' 
Item No. FC/21.19 

Appendix -'D' 

REVISED PAY BAND & GRADE PAY IN RESPECT OF GROUP 'D' 
CCB EMPLOYEES FOR CALCULATING THE ARREARS OF SALARY w.e.f. 

01.01.2006 

FROM 1.1.2006 TO 31.3.2009 
Institute Share = 25% . 
CCB Share = 75% 

-14-



1 

j 

l 
I 
I 

7 

-15-

J 

1 
J 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

j 

- j 



1 

1 

9 
el 

1 
1 
; ] 

] 

J 

- , , 
I 

,. J 

, , 

. 1 

c_ J 

, J 

g-

-16-



f 
.1 

I 

REVISED PAY BAND & GRADE PAY IN RESPECT OF RETIRED GROUP '0' CCB EMPLOYEES FOR 
CALCULATING THE ARREARS OF SALARY AND PENSION w.eJ. 01.01.2006. 

1 Sri Atar Singh 2550-55-2660-60-3200 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

2 Sri Mahesh Prasad 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

3 Sri Vindhyachal 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

4 Sri Jai Kishan 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

5 Sri Shiv Prasad 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

6 Sri Om Prakash 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

7 Sri Ram Nath Gupta 261 0-60~3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

8 Sri Maya Ram 2610-60-3150~5-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

9 Sri Dharam Singh 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

10 Sri Lavhar Prasad . 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

11 Sri Suresh Prasad 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

12 Sri Laxman Singh 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

13 Sri Bundela Yadav 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

14 Sri Pusai Ram 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

15 Sri Ghashita 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

16 Sri Sant Kumar Singh 2610-60c3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

17 Sri Bishambar Nath Dubey 2750-70-3800-75-4400 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

18 Sri Dhani Ram 3050-75-3950-80-4590 5200-20200 PB-I 1900 

19 Sri Kunwar Bahadur 3050-75-3950-80-4590 5200-20200 PB+ 1900 

II 

I )...?' 

-17-

-'7 

i 

1 
1 

I 
J 

j 
. , 
I 

1 

j 

. 1 
I 

1 

I 
I 
J 

---01 

. 1 



'1 , 
.... ~ •• ~ _ .J 

I .... 
00 
I 

lSI. iNameof 
No. IEmployee 

1 Is S Rana 
2 
3 R.C ...... . 
4 SK Sharma 
5 AM Ansari 
6 P.K.9lJ~ 
7 N.K-:-Yadav 
8 5.S. Chi 
9 B.P. Sri 
10 C.D.Tiwari 

"-_--' ___ .1..-< 

.. --~.~. ~~.~~--~ ....... --
c ; 
~~ '""~~-'-" ~ ...... ~ , -........ '--' 

, -----
COORDINATING COMMITTEE OF BHAWANS 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE 

" '----' .................... ....,....... -lJ 

I: 
"~ 

DETAIL OF ARREAR OF CCB 'C' CLASS EMPLOYEES AS PER REVISED PAY SCALES FROM 1/112006 TO 311312009. 

t Pay Scale 

IOUl 

150-8000 
15000-150-8000 

101 

lUI 

.. __ d Pay Band IGrade Pay 

)0 PB-II 4200 
)0 PB-II 4200 
)0 PB-II 4200 

19300-34800 PB-II 4200 
)0 PB-II 4200 
) PB-II 4200 
) PB-II 14200 

20 
20 

1300-348~ ~B-II 1420 

G.Total 

Total Arrear I" 
from 1/112006 to 
31/3/2009 

f 
1718( 
"'1791'C 
1791C 
179102 

IO.)OIU 

176307 
.176230 

1 (IOUOI 

lShare100% 

., 
171804 
179102 
179102 
179102 

)OO.:J 

3870 
176307 
t7~30 :s 

... luou87 

DETAIL OF SALARY ARREAR" OF CCB 'C' CLASS RETIRED EMPLOYEES WHO RETIRED BETWEEN 1/112006 TO 3113/2009 

. ,,;,~Q 
ZOu9 /s~dt.. 

~~l' 
AlR>-(A & A)IA.R. (Finance) ~ 1 of 8 

~ 



I ,... 
10 
I 

" ,1. _ 

- ,-~.j ----. ,-, __ ,'._L~.-_--:--o., .. l,-_,_-",-~,,,,,i;i'-C'I{'~~'~~~~~~~=~ ______ -'-__ 

DETAIL OF ARREAR OF CCB '0' CLASS EMPLOYEES AS PER REVISED PAY SCALES FROM 1/1/2006 TO 3113/2009. 

lSI. 
No. 

of 
Employee 

11 IAnand Singh 
IAnii 

t Kr. 
'iDevi 

5 
6 Hansmukhi 
7 Jaishwari Devi 
" Kedar Singl 

Singh 
10 IMohan Singh 

r.14-- l Munesh Kumar 

~ 13 
\14 

5 Narendra Singh 
,6 Nasiruddin Khan 

117 Rajesh t 
18 Sale~ Lata 
19 Sharda Devi 
20 Sita Ram 5/0 Janak Pd. 
21 Subash Gh.Pant 
22 Sudesh kumar 
23 Sunder Si~gh 
24 Suresh 
25 _ Sushil 

·""",,,1 Pay Scale I Pay Band 

I~_~i~ 

1~5!i 
1255 

,o;o;r 
I:;l;n. 

1
2550

,' 255C 

~!l!lU 

;-2660-
;-2660-

0-3200 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 
, 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

5200-20200 PB-i 1800 
j§200-20200 PB-I 1800 

'B-1 1800 
B-1 1800 
B-1 1800 

) PB-I 1800 
~tO(j 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 
·3200 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 
·3?nn l;?nn-20200 PB-I 1800 

Inn I<;?( 

o 

20200 PB-I 1800 
.. 20200 PB-I 1800 

OPB-I 1800 
o PB-I 1800 
o PB-I 1800 

0-3200 
0-60-3200 

o PB-I 1800 
, PB-I 1800 
J PB-I 1800 
) PB-I 1800 
) PB-I 1800 
o PB-I 1800 
) PB-I 1800 
) PB-I 1800 
) PB-I 1800 

v ~-" Z 8 J U L 2009 SuPdt. 

\\V'l 
~A ~.R. (Finance) 

! Pay ITotal Arrear GGB share 75% I" 
1~~::,:,~~~006 to 

8661 
888' 
893! 
~4484 

17380 
~161 

~ 
93647 
94363 
86690 

6675 
895:-

. 92411 
l811 

20 
IT 

;91 

. 907! 
917: 
871< 

Qm'b. 
Dean (F j ~fI 0; 

~ ~ ~ 

67039 

66608 
7C 

'a! 
_876 
7023 

)77 
liS 

67182 
70040 
69308 

73 
66633 

~ 

20f8 

~ Share 25% 

22346 
21673 
???n:1 

23621 
21845 
??<lm 

23412 
23591 
21673 
22934 
22189 

LJJ'I, 

23103 
???n:-

21978 
22923 
23991 
22211 

21787 

~ 

~ 



I 

~ 
o 

I 

:L. 

151. IName of 
No. Employee 

__ L" 
~-~ .. ~~~_L~~~~ ...... ~-,--~---_____ ...... ~ ______ --r.. - - ,. ',,' .~~ --

l __ .U -~~. -~~ ~ - --.... ~ --...I _ .......;; ..........:l ..:......:J -i..J 

, 
~~ 

'I"~",,t Pay Scale 

~ 

I PayBand IGrade Pay ITota' Arrear rCCBshare75% 
from 1/112006 to 

~ Share 25% 1111;:)LlL 

26 - Virendrli-Kumar 2550-55-21 )-3200 5200-20200 PB-=i ~.d.n 

27 Zareena 2550-5f' ~. !;-3200 5200-20200 PB-I 1800--- -- 90215 -- 6766_ 
28 IAriun Singh 5/0 Lotan Sinah 2611 o 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 587941'"_ 19598 
-- INjun Singh 5/0 Umed Singh 2611 ~O 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 587 _ 
[30 
~ 
~2 

~3 

34 
@[ 
~ 
~7 

38 
39 
41 
4' 
4: 
4 
44 
45 
46 
47 

i8 
49 
50 

Babu Nand 
3rat Singh 

Dev Kali 
Dev Kumar I"al I ' Sin9h 
Dikar Singh 

IGyanSingh 
iarendr 

ut 
I Hira singh' 
'-~9r Smgh 

IJai Sinah 

28~ 

:11' 15 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19598 

/261-:-' =-=-=~ 
0-60-315 

) PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19598 
________ 0 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19598 

)-60-3150- 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19598 
---- ----0 PB-I 1800 78392 5875 

) PB-I 1800 78392 5879~ 195981 
2610~60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 

- ~-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 587941 1i 
40 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78274 58706 _ :!J 

T2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 
12610-60-3150-65-35405200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 5879il 1959-:S-

. 150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 8119. 
540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19598 

2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 1959~ 
2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19598 
2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 81192 60894 202981 
2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 1959~ 

~150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19591 
l:.It 3150-65-3540 5200-20200PB-1 1800 81192 60894 20298 

1-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-"I 1800 - - --78392 5879~ 19598 
19598 j~610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 18QO__ 783921 58794 

~~ 
Supdt. 

\\ './-:; ,.., 
~·(A~)M.R. (Finance) 

~ 
Dean (F & P) 1'Qj ~ 

30f8 

~ 



----~ __ L~~ .. ~, -,'" -:,-.:_-'-,- :,~"" __ ,::-:,..,.. __ . _~, _L._ ..... ,;: :,..,.J c_ '---',.,---.-..',~-J, ;.l,._< _cL.-___ ._, '-'_'--'-'_'-'-'--"',,:. ~=.;...~I~~=~~ __ ~ __ 

I 
t.) 
J-& 
I 

rsf. IName of 
No. 

"It Pay Scale j Pay Band 

•
• 

5: 
5: 
54 

1§1. 
f62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
66 
69 
70 
71 
7: 
7: 
7· 
75 

Jang Bahadur 
. ,want Singh 

leet Singh 

iP;; ... dSfo Sha';-kar Lal 26 
a Prasad 5/0 Asan Pd. 26 
ra Sin h 26 

Joshi 

I Kamal 

I Kllnri"'n Singh 
n Singh Bisht 

lalBabu 
Lalman 
Mahesh 
Mam 

26 
261 iO-31 

-;O~ 

1261~~0:.315.o" 
261 
261u-ou-" 
2610-€ 
161 
261 
261 
261"0-=-60-3 
2610-60-3" 
2610-60-< 

i-354615200-20200 PB-I 1800 
·3!idn J:Ii?00-20200 PB-I 1800 

)0 PB-I 1800 
)0 PB-I 1800 

10200 PB-I 1800 

5-354 

'<;In 1521 

)0 PB-I 1800 
)0 PB-I 1600 
)0 PB-I 1800 
10 PB-\ 1800 
)0 PB-\ 1600 

PB-\ 1800 
PB-\ 1600 

Ib"uu-.<u"uO PB-I 1800 
t5200-20200 PB-\ 1800 

IQ200 PB-\ 1800 
)0..20200 PB-I 1800 

",,"vO-20200 PB-I 1800 
5200-20200 PB-l 1800 
5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

) PB-I 1600 
Inn. , Singh 

ku Pras' 
'hool Singh ;o-6~-

) PB-\ 1800 
)0 PB-I 1800 
)0 PB-\ 1800 
)0 PB-I 1800 

R",dh" 1261 fO-20200 PB-I 1800 

L~ z ~ 1UL 2GOQ SuP-eft: ' ~~~l~ ",',"00) 

--........... --_____ ~ I 

• 

~ Pay ITotal Arrear . ICCB share 75% 
Ifrom 1/1/2001) to 

7639: 
7AA _. 

81192 
81192 

7i 
7971 

I 

8392 
81192 
7971 . 
78392 

~ 
Dean {F & PI r..171 til 

~ -

56794 
5 

001 

OOf 

59789 

58794 
56794 
5S79~ 
58794 
~ 
58794 

Otj(\j~ 

O\j (ts\j 

58-- " 

4 of6 

- -

~ Share 25% 

19598 
19598 
19598 
19598 
19598 
19598 
1959f 
1959f 
1959f 
20298 
20298 

9598 

19598 
19598 
i9586 
1959 
1959 
1959 
19598 

20298 
19930 
19598 

.~ 

~ 



.. L __ 

1 ... " 

• f).l 
.1>.) 

I 

IS[ 
INo. 

_ameof 
:mployeE 

.1 

L __ . 1-..1 
.......... c,~ ~, 

Present Pay Scale n.evi 

=-'===""~'-'='- . 

~ ...... - ........... '---i - -- '1 ......... =-....J --.J -I..J 

,-t 

i Pay Band-I Grade Pay ITotal 
from 11112006 to 

Arrear ICCB share 75% f"'~ Share 25 % 

.. 
176 Raj Bali 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 80048 60036 - 20012 
177 Raju 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19598 
78 Rakesh 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 81192 60894 20298 
79 Ram Bahadur 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19598 
80 Ram Bali 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19598 
81 Ram Chhabila 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 81192 60894 202981 
82 Ram Das 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19598 
83 Ram Kumar 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 1959E 
84 Ram Nath 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 1959E 
85 Ram Pal 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19598 
86 Ram Prasad Sio Samayadin 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19598 
87 Ram Prasad Sio Gokul Ch. 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 1959!lj 
88 Ram Pujan 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 
89 Ram Raj 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 1959E 

190 Ram Sagar 261Q..60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19591 
31 Ram Shankar 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19598 

192 Ram Shankar Pande 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 1959B 
93 Ram Vilash Dube 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19598 
94 Rameshwar Mishra 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 19591 
95 Ramjeet 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 1959 
96 Rati Ram 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 58794 
97 Roshan Lal 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 . 81192 1?C 
98 Sahdev 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 78392 
99 Sarju Prasad 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 783921 587941" 195981 
. Shankar Gupta 2610-60-3150-65-3540 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 783921 587941 1959~ 

Z8j~ ~~ 
Supdt.' ' \ 't"2AA W'M~'J ~~ 

5 of 8 



I 
J:>,) 
(,.) 
I 

--~ -- ~---~---- ~-""- --· ___ 1_._ ---'-"~"~._-:-"-:;_;.l. .... -,:-_l.---;:----,-__ 

-~--------____ ' " 

1St IName of t Pay Scale fpay BandTGradePay -,Total Arrear--lCcB share 75%" -I'nstitute Share 25'% 
from 111/2006 to No. '-J 

~101lSiiarda Prasad- -- . 2610-60-315' 
;her Sinah Slo Aan Sinah 2610-60-3151 

,w "her Sinah Slo Pratao Sinah 2610-60-3150· 
104 Shiv Charan 2610-60-3150· 
105 Shiv Kumar 

,106 
107 J Singh 

,ita Devi 
,ita Ram 

111 Siva Ram 
112 Sri Ram Ch. Pd 
113 Sriram Gupta 

~ 
~ 
~ 117 

r Lal 

118 TefRam 
119 Uda; Raj 
120 Vijay Nath 
121 Zeera Yadav 
122 Surendra Singh 
123 Rajeshwar Pd. 
124 Sadhu Ram 
125 Arjun Singh -

261 
261 
2610-60-; 
26 
26 

26 
26 31 

261 
261 
261' 
2610-60-; 
-750 -- -

150· 

:0 5200-20200 PB-I 1800 
5200-20200 PB-I 1800 

;_"'''.4n ,,?nn_?n?nn PB-I 1800 
PB-I 1800 
PB-I 1800 
PB-I 1800 
PB-I 1800 
PB-I 1800 
PB-I 1800 
PB-I 1800 

100 PB-I 1800 
PB-I 1800 

)0 PB-I 1800 
iO PB~I . 1800 
)0 PB-I 1600 
)0 PB-I 1800 
)0 PB-I 1800 

'5200-20200 PB-I 1800 
10 15200-20200 PB-I 1800 

I PB-I 1800 
10 

;200-202 
;7nn_70200 

i2ii0PB-::'1 
) PB-I 

'0 

1
1800 
1800 

t - ~6t\~ 
Supdt. 

~ 

Z B JUL lOOg ~~~~(-J 

~~ 

~ ... , ............. 

78392 
78392 
78392 

79718 
81192 
78392 
78392 
7839: 

78392 
78392 
81192 

3392 
1065 

7885c 
81065 
81065 

~"W~ 

~ ~~ 

!:l1S7!i4 

58794 
58794 
5879~ 

58794 
58794 

58794 
58794 -R7Q. 

58794 
58794 
58794 
60799 
59138 
60799 
60799 

6 of8 

~ 
~ 

1959; 
1959: 
1955 
19598 
1959a 
19598 
1993C 
7n?~P 

19598 
19598 
19598 
19598 
19598 
19598 

1959B 
1959B 

~8 
38 
38 

~0266 

i9713 
7n?RR 

-J,' 

~ 



I 
to;) 

.po 

Nameot 
Employe. 

126 Dhirendra Singh 
1127 M.S. 
128 Santosh Sinah 

1129 Hari Singh 
1130 Havat Sinah 
131. Na!!ina Pal 
132 Pancham Singh 
133 Paras Ram 
134 Sadhu Ram 
135" . Jag Lal 
136 Um:e9 Sin!!h 

\. 

,,1:z.09 

i~ 
-'1, 

t-'resenl Pay Scale jPay Band 

12750-70-

27 

3050-7 
30 

3C 

£<4 l .......--:70::]" 
Supdt. 

D-i 

ffi7( 

)-4590 

mQ"i5B­
)200 PB­
-B-

B­
B-

D20oP§: 
0200 PB· 

!02oo PB· 
)·20200 PB· 
)-20200 PB· 
\ "'1"'I"no PB .. 

l.~~~-'l 

~~ 

100 
~OO 

,.800 
1800 
1800 

BOO 
900 
900 

ITotal 

, Pay 

~ ~~ ~ 1 
~ 

1 Total Arrear ICCB share 75% 

Ifro.m 1/1/2006 to 
31 

11075407 

~~01 

607991 
6079~ 

60799 
57073 
59044 
58134 

6347 

63629 

L 

~ ~ 

t 

l Share 25% 

20266 
20266 

19024 
19681 
19378 
21210 
21159 
21175 
21175 
21210 

7ot8 



I 

tv en 
I 

,> 

_L_, 

DETAIL OF SALARY ARREAR" DF CCB 'D' CLASS RETIRED EMPLOYEES WHO RETIRED BETWEEN 1/112006 TO 311312009 

Z B JUL 20U9 

, 
. ':.;.,~, -

U~·~ 
,/ Supdt: 

L,. 
~ 

9fa~HJi~ 
8 of 8 

~ ~ 
~ 

I 

--l 

--L 



j 

1 
I 

i 

I 
I , 

1 

1 
j 

1 
I 

J 

--I 

APPENDIX 'E' 
Item No. BOG/21.21 

A. RATES OF REMUNERATION I HONORARIUM AND NORMS FOR CONDUCTING SPONSORED I QIP 
COURSES: 

SI. PARTICULARS EXISTING RATE REVISED RATE 
No AT ROORKEE OUTSIDE AT ROORKEE OUTSIDE 

ROORKEE ROORKEE 
1. Course Coordinator Rs.5000+Rs.2500 RS.BOOO+RsAOOO RS.BOOO+RsAOOO Rs.12000 

fee to be shared per week or part per week or part per week or part +Rs.6000 
equally in the case of thereof thereof thereof per week or 
more than one part thereof 
coordinator. 

2.(a) Lecture by RS.6001- RS.1000/- Rs. 1 000/- Rs.1500/-
faculty/expert per For liT Roorkee For liT Roorkee 
hour (Subject to a experts & experts & Rs.1500/ 
maximum of four Rs.1000/ for for external experts 

(b) 
hours per day) ex1ernal experts 
PPT/ Lecture write up RS.200/- Rs.200/- RS.3001- RS.3001-
I Presentation be 
supplied before the 
end of course for 
each hour of Lecture 

3.(a) Tutorial/practicall RS.300/- RS.5001- Rs 5001- Rs.750/-
panel discussionl 
demonstration etc. per 
hour to faculty 

(b) 
member/expert. 
Laboratory classl Rs.2001- Rs.3001- Rs.3001- RsA501-
demonstration for 
only one staff 
member of laboratory 
per hour. (It will be 
shared equally in 
case of more than 
one staff) 

4. Meeting of experts 
(per meeting) 
(i) IITR Expert Rs.10001- RS.20001- RS.20001- RS.20001-

(ii)Outside Expert RS.10001- RS.2000/- RS.2000/- RS.20001-

Note: 
1. The payment of honorarium and travel expenses to outside experts as well as retired faculty may be made in 

cash immediately after their last lecture. Advance for this purpose may be drawn in favour of the Course 
Coordinator I Faculty member on the recommendation of the Head, Continuing Education I Coordinator, 
O.J.P. 

2. It would be mandatory that lecture notes be given by the experts invariably in all the courses, except in some 
courses where the Coordination Committee of the course decides not to give the lecture notes. 

3. (a) The meeting I lecture rates will also be applicable to all other type of meetings I lectures related to the OIP 
Centre. 

(b) The meeting and lecture rates may be adopted for activities in Centre of Continuing Education for the 
courses I workshops etc. conducted in the Consultancy mode. 

~ 
-26-



1 

l 
4. Out side Experts may travel by taxi / own car irrespective of their entitlement, subject to the approval of the . 1 

competent authority. 
5. Outside Experts will also be entitled to claim their travel expenses on actual basis subject approval by the 

competent authority. -] 

6. The travel of IITR faculty / staff will be governed as per the provisions of Institute TA / DA rules. 

7. For courses outside Roorkee, the persons concerned will have to take leave of absence as applicable, 
including special casual leave / project leave. 

8. Resource persons stationed at Roorkee will be treated at par with the staff of liT Roorkee. 

9. All the courses shall be run through the Centre of Continuing Education / QIP Centre. 

B. ADVANCE PREPARATION OF COURSE MATERIAL: 

(i) The Head, Continuing Education Centre / Professor & Coordinator, QI P Centre may decide in advance 
for preparation of lecture notes and advise the course coordinator to draw time table for the course. 

(ii) According to this time table, teachers may be requested to give the write-ups of their lecturer notes at 
least a week before the start of the course. 

(iii) In case the course is not conducted due to any unforeseen reason, the following honorarium may be 
paid: 

SI. PARTICULARS EXISTING RATE REVISED RATE 
No 
1. Course Coordinator fee for editing the notes Rs.4500/- RS.7000/-

2. Experts (including Course Coordinator) for preparing RS.350/- RS.500/-
lecture notes (per lecture of one hour) 

All HRD programs including language course shall run only through the Centre for Continuing Education 
either as consultancy project or sponsored project. However for the special course meant for 
students/Campus Community of liT Roorkee, the Institute share shall be waived-off. 

HONORARIUM TO GUEST FACULTY FOR U.G.lP .G. TEACHING: 

The rates for engaging the prescribed U.G. and P.G. courses at liT Roorkee shall be as follows: 

SI. PARTICULARS EXISTING RATE REVISED RATE 
No 
1. Lecture per hour RS.600/- Rs.1,OOOI-

2. Tutorial per hour RS.2001- Rs.5001-

The above remuneration includes paper setting & evaluation work of all MTE (Mid Term Examination) & ETE . 
(End Term Examination) related to the course. 

D. HONORARIUM FOR SPECIAL GUEST LECTURES (OTHER THAN UG/PG TEACHING AND SPECIAL 
COURSES) : 

SI. PARTICULARS EXISTING RATE REVISED RATE 
No 
1. Lecture per hour including Rs.2,OOOI- Rs.3,OOO/-

expenses for preparing lecture (Subject to a maximum of (Subject to a maximum of 
Rs.4,OOOI- per day) RS.6,OOOI- per day) 

-27-

1 



-, 

, 
i 
~ 

, 

'1 
j 

1 

1 
I 
I , 

c 

1 , 

[ 1 , 
! 
, 

.' 

: : 

1 

,--'--Y 

E. SUMMER TERM AND PREPARATORY COURSES: 

51. PARTICULARS EXISTING RATE REVISED RATE 
No 
1. Lecture per hour RS.600/- Rs.1,000/-
2. Tutorials/Practical (For Faculty) per hour RS.300/- RS.500/-
3. Practical (for Lab Staff) per hour (To be shared equally if RS.150/- RS.250/-

more than one staff is involved) 
4. Annual coordination fee for a preparatory course Rs.10,000/- Rs. 15,000/-

F. HONORARIUM TO EXTERNAL EXAMINERS: 

G. 

51. PARTICULARS EXISTING RATE REVISED RATE 
No 

1. (a) For Project Viva-Voce RS.50/- per candidate with a RS.100/- per candidate with a 
for B.Tech/ B.Arch. minimum of Rs. 1000/- per course minimum of Rs. 3000/- per 
Classes Including course 
setting of Question 
paper(s) 

(b) Evaluation of M.Tech. RS.300/- per candidate subject to Rs.500/- per candidate subject 
Dissertation including a minimum of RS.1500/- to a minimum of RS.2500/-
Viva-Voce 

(c) Ph.D. Theses (a) Indian Examiner (a) Indian Examiner 
(i) Evaluation RS.3,OOO/- (i) Evaluation Rs.5,000/-
(ii) Viva Voce Rs.1,000/- (Ii) Viva Voce RS.1,500/-

(b) Foreign Examiner US$ 200 (b) Foreign Examiner US$ 300 

For Faculty members/ staff taking additional teaching load of liT Mandi will be paid the same 
honoraria as prescribed for the Guest Faculty for UG/PG Teaching at liT Roorkee which are given 
below: 

51. PARTICULARS EXISTING RATE REVISED RATE 
No 
1. Lecture per hour Rs.600/- Rs.1,000/-
2. Tutorials/Practical (For Faculty) per hour RS.300/- Rs.500/-
3. Practical (for Lab Staff) per hour (To be shared equally if RS.150/- RS.250/-

more than one staff is involved)' 

~ ~\lij 

-28-


